

CHAPTER 32.

INJURIES TO DOMESTIC ANIMALS BY DOGS OR WOLVES.

H. F. 301.

AN ACT to amend section four hundred and fifty-eight-c (458-c) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relative to injuries of domestic animals by dogs and wolves.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Claims for damages—how allowed and paid. That section four hundred and fifty-eight-c (458-c) of the supplement to the code 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of the fifth line, the word "affidavit" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "affidavits by two or more disinterested persons not related to the claimant"; also by placing a period after the word "upon" in the tenth line and striking [out] all of the section to and including [the word] "supervisors". Also, striking out of the twenty-first line, the words "seventy-five per cent" and the figure "(75)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "ninety per cent" and the figure "(90)".

Approved April 6, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 33.

DUTIES OF COUNTY AUDITORS.

S. F. 393.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section four hundred eighty-b (480-b) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the duties of county auditors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. County auditor to furnish information to auditor of state. That section four hundred eighty-b (480-b) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"The county auditor of each county shall, on or before April 1st. of each year, furnish to the auditor of state, the information contained in such financial report and any other information relative to the financial affairs of the county which he may require upon blank forms provided by the auditor of state for this purpose."

Approved April 8, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 34.

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE SHERIFF AND HIS DEPUTY.

S. F. 7.

AN ACT to repeal sections four hundred ninety-nine (499) and five hundred two (502) of the code, and to enact a substitute therefor relating to the powers and duties of the sheriff and his deputy.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Repeal. That sections four hundred ninety-nine (499) and five hundred two (502) of the code be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

SEC. 2. Duties in general. It shall be the duty of the sheriff by himself or deputy to preserve the peace in his county, to ferret out crime, to apprehend